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Decisi.on No. 85045 

BEFORE !'HE PUBLIC UT!LIl'IES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IFORNIA 

In the liatterof the Application 
of Aero Speed MailServ1ce~ Inc. 
for an order authorizing departure 
from. the ,rates,., rules,. and' , . 
regulations of Public. Utilities 
M:tn1mum Rate Tariff 2. '. " 

) 
In the-Matter of the Investigation into) 
the rates;, rules, regulations,. charges,) 
allowances and practices of all common l 
earri~s., highway carriers and city 
carriers relating tG the transportation 
of any and all commodities between and ) 
within all POints. and places in the 
State- of california (including,. bat 
not lim:tt~ to., transportation for 
which rates are J)rovided: in MfnirmlZZl 
Rate Tariff· No. 2). 

Application No. 55472, 
(Filed.,J.anuary 29-,. 19'75-; 
~ende(rMar.cb: .26i ,197S)-:: 

Case No.. 5432 
OSl:l 861 

(Filed: June 3, 1975) 

(Appearances are listed' in Appendix A.): 

() po I N,I O.N ------- ........ 
Aero Speed Mail Servi.ce;, Inc. (A~o Speed)', a,California 

corporation, operates as a. radial highway common' and- highway contract 

carrier throughout the State of California. By Application No. 55472 
it seeks a dev:ta.tion from' the. minimum rates set forth.1a.Minimum· 

Rate Tariff 2 for t;he transportation of shipments weigh:l.ng 100 pounds 

or less between points in northern and central Cal1fornia~, The 
. application was protested by capital Parcel. Delivery" COmpany (Capital). 

and'. I.oomis Courier' Service;, Inc.' (Loomis.). :. 
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Publi.c hearing on Application No,. 55472 was: held before 
Examiner 0 r:Leary at Sacramento on April 9'~ 19750 'at, which' time the 
application was submitted. On April 30~, 1975~ pursuant': to-Aero Speed's 
petition the examiner, set aside submission: andreope.aed the matter 

for further hearing which was beld. at Sacramento on May 9 ~ 1975 and 
the application was resubmitted. 

By DeciSion No:. 83750 dated Novembel:' 26, 1974 in Application 
No. -54845 ~ Aero. Speed was granted authority to assess less t.l:uul the 

minimum rates fer the same commodities as requested: by Application 
No. 55472. That authority applied to shipments between points 

located within a 60 air mile radius: of the city of Sacramento. and' 
was to expire on December 3l~ 1974.. By Order No,. SDD-313 the 
authorization contained in Decision No. 83750 was extended to 

December 3l~ 1975. Application No.. 55472 requests an adjtlS:tment o~' 
the rates presently authorlze4 for the most . part a redaction, and a 
new scale of rates for ~. expanded area. , 

Evidence presented ae the bearings in Application No. 55472 
discloses that Aero Speed, competes with Capital for the transportation 
of parcels weighing 100 pounds or less. ' 

By Decision No-. 42714 in Case No. 4808 dated AprU 12~ 1949 
Robert H. Olson and lloyd: Baines were granted .an exemption from' the 
assessment of minimum rates in connection with thetransportat:1on of 
shipments weigbing lOa, pounds or less.. The exemption' authorized by 

Decision No. 42714 was transferred: ,to Cap1talpursuant to· ,Decision', 
No. 72252 in case No. 5432, Petition fOr Mod:Lf:tcatioll No~ 443, 
dated April 4, 1967. ' .. 

Aero Speed's authorization to assess . less than. minimum 
rates preserlbes the minimum rates to be assessed:. ul lieu of the 
minimum rates. set forth. in the Comm:[ss1on's 1Dicimumrate tariffs. 
Capital r s authorization does not contain a similar provision:..' 

capital, therefore, may reduce· its. rates at will to. meetcomp~t;tion. 
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Shortly after the issuance of DeeisionNo.. 83750 Capital 
reduced its rates in an attempt to attract additional business~ . The 

reduction of rates by Capital was one of the factors which prompted 
Aero Speed- to file Application No·. 5S472~ 

On June 3~ 1975 the Coum!ssion issued· an Order Setting 

Hearing and Order to Show Cause (case No. 5432,. OSH 861). why the '.' 
authori~ held' by capital pursuant to Decision No.~ 72252 should not 

be revoked~ amended, or mod:t£:r.ed. Public hearing :Lnthat:'proceediog 

was held before Examiner O'Leary at sacramento on July 14,.· 1975 at 
which time the matter was. submitted .. 

. Evidence presented by capital:, discloses that. its present· 
exemption was granted to its predecessor in 1949' and' bas continually 

been 1n effect since that time. Aero Speed· comnenced transporting 

shipments of 100' pounds or less in' Nove:lber 1974.. Prior to, Nove:alber 
1974 Capital's only competitor in' the transportation of shipments 
weighing 100' pounds or less'was Urdted Parcel·Service;.· 

The' relief sought by Aero Speed in Application No-.. 55472 
is consistent with the Commission's poSition' as expressed1.c. 
J.. S. Aaronson (1961) 58 CPUC 533-: 

"The ultimate issue herein :ts whether the petitioner 
should be ex~ted from the requirements of' Minimum ' 
Rate Tariff 2. A granting. of such exemption presupposes 
that the established minimum rates are not suita1>le,. 
reasonable, or proper for the operations by petitioner. 
• .. • We have found that mi n:[mum rates in Minj.:mum 
Rate Tariff 2 are not the minimum reasona1>le. rates 
for parcel delivery service by carriers wholly engaged 
in conducting parcel delivery operations and,. hence, 
have exempted carriers operating solely as parcel 
delivery carriers from said minimum rates. • ... 
Exemptions w~e first granted in 1939: by Decision 
No .. 31600. Those carriers granted· exemptioo.swere 
common carriers maintaining tariffs naming the rates 
they assessed. Since that time, exemptions have been 
granted to highway permit carriers who do- no.t maintain 
schedules of rates.. Ordinarily the operating permits 
of those carriers have been restricted' to the trans­
portation of shipments not exceeding 100. pounds ..... It 
appears that such restriction is not, sufficient, to 
restrict the operation to a parcel service at parcel 
rates.. 

~3-
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Speed 

Aero S~d and other competitors of capital at a cOmPetit:tve disadvantage. 

with resPect to. Applicatio.n· No.. 55472:; Loemis: requested> that. 
should the applicatien be granted .a. cendition be ;1acoo; therein ~t . 
Aero. Speed not be allowed to transport commodities .fer, which it has an 

exemption pursuant to. Deeisiert No.. 82115 in. th~ same equipment utilized 
t~ transport: shipments which are the subject O£ App11cat:[ell No. 55472. 

Such a eendition would require Aero speel to',operate additional 
equipment:.possibly to the extent of operacing.! two. pieces': of equipment 

~, . I " 

over the same . route.. Operation ef additien&!: equipment:.wouldbe 
uneconomical ~ weuld not be in the 1nterest~f conserving fuel;, .and 

would produce unnecessary exhaust fumes which. 'tYOuld· eentribute to. 
air po~lutio.n. This request will; not be granted:. 
F1ndin~ 

1. By Decision No.. 83750 dated Nevember 2&;, 1974 in Application 
No. 54845 Aero Speed was granted authority to assess less than the 
minimum rates for the· transportation ef packages weigbfDg.·lOO pounds 

er less between points within a 60 'air. mile radiUs. o.f.the city 0.: . 
Sacramento. Said authority was to. expire en' December 3i~, 1974 but 

was extended to. December 3l~ 1975 by Order No. SDD-SU. 
2. The authority sought in Application No. 5547215 in lieu of 

the authority set forth in Finding 1. 

3. The rates" rules;, and charges. named in MRT' 2'are not 
appropriate, reasonal:>le;, oro.therwise proper fer .the pareel delivery . 
service pe::fo.rmed by Ae:re, Speed Mail Service ~ Inc. 

-4-
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4. 'the sought' exemption from the oeherwise goverrdIlg provisi.ons 
of MR.T 2 for the transportat1ollof shipments we1gh1nglOO pounds or ' 
less at rates and charges not less than those· specified'in' Appendix B 
hereof has been shown to be just:Lfi.~e 

5. 'the, m1n:frmxm rate exemption authority as; proposed by Aero 

Speed fully conforms wieb. the' criteria prescribed' !n Aaronson. 

6.. Aero Speed competes with Capital for transportation of 
shipments weiglUng 100 pounds or less. 

7.. capital presently holds an' exempt1o~ from· the , assessment 
of vdnimum rates for the transportation of shipments weighing 100 
pounds or less. 

S. The eXemption set forth in: Finding 7 does'Qot preseri~' the 
m:i c:imum rates to be assessed in lieu of the· minimum. rates set ,forth" 
in the Commission r s mi nimum rate tariffs e. ' 

9. The Commission stated in Aaronson. 

the abuse 

Conclusions 

. 1 ... Application No. 55472 should be,~anted'to· 1:he. extent. set 
forth 10. the . ensu1llg order. 

2. The exemption· granted to capital Parcel Delivery Company' as 
set forth in Decision Ne:-' 72252 should"be mod:[f:[ed:to tbe,exten.t:.set . 

forth in the . ensuing. order. 

-5-
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OR DE R, -----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Aa:o Speed Mail SerVice~, Inc. is authorizeeJ:t:o transport 
shipments weighing 100 pounds or less at rates less than and different: 
from. -the otherwise governing m; nfmum rates to the extent- and> 'in th~, 
manner set forth in Appendix B attached, hereto-, and" by", this refer~ce" " 

. .. . " . 
~e a part hereof. 

2'. The exemption granted to Capital Parcel' De11v~ Company, by 
Decis_ion No,. 72252 18 modified as set forth in AppendiX'a,attached', 

hereto and by this referencemacte a' part hereot~ To the' exten~' not' 
modified herein Decision No. 72252 shall' remain. in full-'£orce' and', 
effect. 

, , 

3. The' authority granted to Aero Speed- ~l Service~ Inc' .. shall 
expire ~;c. December 31~ 1976 'unless sooner modi£ied,~, ea.nceled~ or 
extended, by order of the Commission •. 

4. 'I: The authoritygrac.ted, to- capital P:arcel Delivery Company by 
Deeision No. 72252 including the modifieation herein snall expire on 
December 31~ 1976, unless Sooner modi.f:[ed:~ canceled,~ or'~tended', by'" 
order of the Commission. ' .. ' , 

S. The authority granted t~ Aero Speed Mail 'Service,. Inc. 
set forth 1:0. Order, No. SDIr313' is: revoked' .. ,' 

The' effeCtive date of this order shall be twenty days after. 
the -date hereof_ 

Dated at San FrandIco 7 ca1ifornia~ this :z.r"'? 
OCTOBER , 1975. ' day of 

. ' ... : .. ' :',." . 

-6- " 
, , CoDliiisSioners': ' 
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APPENDIX A , 

LIST OF APP)::ARANCES . 

Application No. 55472 

Applicant: Bruce J. Allgier and Frank Almas •. 

Protestants: J. L. Glovka. Attorney at Law~ for Loomis Courier 
Service ~ Inc.· a..o.aCipltal Parcel Delivery Company; and. Ernest: c. 
Farrington, Jr., and Richard C Hall, for Capital Parcel Delivery 
COmpany. 

Interested party: C. D. Gilbert, R. C. Brobergp and H .. Hughes for 
California !rucldii8 AssociatiOn •. 

Case No. 5432 OS'R 861 

Respondent: Richard C. Hall and Ernest C. Farrington, .Jr., for 
Capital pareelDelivery Compaay. 

Interested Parties: . Bruce .1. Allgier, for Aero Speed Delivery , 
Service; and C. D. Gilbert and' H. Hughes, for Ca11forniaTrueking 
Association. 

. -
Commf 5$100. Staff: Ha..:ry E. Cush. 

<." .. 
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Carriers: Aero Speed Ma:tlServ1ce, Inc. 
Capital Parcel Deli very Company • 

Application: 

1. The rates set 'forth herein are applicable only 
to the, transportation of packages weighing 100, 
POunds or less, between the po~ts set forth herein. 

2. The rate for the tr.llIlSpOrtation of a shipment 
between points within the same zone" as -described 
on the Zone Schedule attached hereto, shall be 
the rate proV!ded for that zo;:'.e:, EXCEPT- that 
shipments mo~ between a point which, 1s within 
60 air miles of Sacrcmeneo and another point which 
is witbi.u 20 air miles of Fresno- will be assessed 
the appropriate Zone 2 t:ate• " 

3. The rate for the :ran::;portation of a' sbipmenc 
between pOints in two zones shall be the rate 
applicable to the highest of the -zones, as­
prescribe in the attached Rate Schedule. 

Rules: 

1. The rates herein. apply only when the' released 
value or declared '\-alw:eis 50 cents'per pound:or ' 

2. 

less, and the maximum Vo.:!.ue perpaclc8ge or article, 
is $100 or less. ' 

Shipments transported under the rates herein: 
are subject to a.ll the proviSions ofMRT 2,. except 
as provided- herein. 

3. The rates herein do not apply to same day service. 
4. An additional charge of 50 cents will be assessed 

5. 

6. 

for each C.O.D. shipment received for collec.tion. 
If the carrier is unable eo. deliver any shipment 
because of incorrect address ~ a charge of 65 cents 
will be assessed for either the subsequent d'elivery 
or carrier's attempt to deliver tG the correct' 
address. . 

'./' 

"' i' 
,',' 

Xhe rates herein do no1; apply to the trans­
POrtation of articles of unusual value, Classes 
A and :a explosives, household goods as, definecl' 
by the Commission, cOmmodities in bulk,. and those , 
requ1r1.o.g temperature control, or spee:[;al equipment. 

~'v;:/" 
,,' 

. .'. . . . 

'" ' 

'-,.:. , 

. "',' 

.... ,. 



Weight 
(Pounds) 

1 
2. 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
S. 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16-
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23. 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34. 
35, 
36 
37 
3S 
39 
40 
41 .. 
42 

Zone 1 
~.46 

.50 

.54 

.. 58: 

.62 
• 66 
.. 70 
.74 
.78 
.82 
.S6 
.. 90 
.94 
.9S. 

1.02 
1.06 . 
1.10 
1.14 
1 .. 18 
1.:22.· 
1.26· 
1.30. 
1.34-
1.33 
1.42' 
1 .. 46, 
1.SO 
1.54' 
1~58: 
1.62, 
1.66 
1.70 
1.74 
1.78' 
1 .. 82 
1.86 
1 .. 90' 
1 .. 94 
1.98 
2.02·· 
2.06-
2 ... 10 . 

APPENDIX l) 
Page 2 of 5 

Rate Schedule 
Rates in Dollars P~r Package 

Zone 2 
$ .47 

.52. 

.57-

.62., 

.67 
, .72 . 
.77 
.82 
.87' 
.92-
.97 

1 .. 02' 
1.07 " 
1.12 
1.17· 
1.22 
1.27' 
1.32. 
1.31' . 
1.42 
1.47' 
1.52 
1.57 
1.62' 
1 .. 67 
1.72 
1 .. 77 
1.82 
1.8.7 
1.,92: 
1.97' 
2.02 
2.07 
2.12 
2.17 ' 
2.2Z 
2 .. 27' 
2.32 
2.37 
2.42-
2~47 
2~52' 

..... , 

We!gh.t • 
(pounds) 

. 43 

.44 
45 
46 
47 
48;. ' 
49-
50,­
Sl 
52 
53:, 
54' . 
55 
56' 
57 

'58 
59: 

"'60 
61. 
62' 
63:' 
64' 
65-
66, 
67 
68 
69" 
70 
71: 

·72 ' 
73" 
74 
75 
76 
77' .' 
73', 
79:' 
SO. 
S1 
82' , 
83' . 
84 
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Weight 
~Poundsl Zone 1 

85 $4 .. 01· 
86 4 .. 05 
87 4.09' 
88 4 .. 14 
89' 4 .. 18 
90' 4 .. 22 
91 4,.26 
92 4.30 

APPENDIX :s: 
Page J: of 5 

Rate Schedule (Continued) 
R3tes in ~llars Per Package , 

Weight, 
Zone 2 (Potmds) , Zone'l 

$4.69 93 $4.35. 
4.74 94, 4 .. 39" 

95 4 .. 43" 4 .. 79 
4 .. 84 96' 4.4i:" 
4 .. 89 97' 4·~'Sl.· 

4 .. 94 93, 4': .. :56·.<, ' 
4 .. 99' 99', . 4 '60' '4:64: . 5.04/ 100. 

.. 

'" . 

Zone 2 ... 
" .. ! 

'J' $ •. 09,1'. 
5 .. 14~i: ' 

"1 ' 5 .. 19;1.' 
5~24:': . 
S. 29 ii: 
'5 "34~il;::, 
5::~9J~ 
> .. 44':1': 

',-"l' 

" ~" 
'i 

..' 

. ' 

,. 

, , ... . 

,,' 
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APPENDIX :a 
Page 4 of 5 

Zone Schedule 

Zone 1. 4. All points within. 60 air miles of 
the· separation. of' Highway 160 from 
Interstate Highway 80 at Sacramento. 

b. All points within . 20 air miles of 
the intersection of Fresno Street and 
Van Ness Avenue in Fresno. 

Zone 2. All of the following cities: 
Alameda 
Alviso 
Aptos 
Armoo.a 
Ashland 
Asilomar 
Atherton. 
Athlone 
Atwater 

Bayshore 
Belmont 
BelVedere 
Ben Lomond 
Berends 
Brisbane 
Burlingame 
Califa 
cambrian Park 
Campbell 
capitola 
Carmel 
Castle Air Force Base 
Castroville 
Centerville 
Ceres 
Chico 
Ch.owchilla 
Colma 
Corning. 
Corte Madera 
Cotati 
Cottonwood 
Coyote 
CrOckett 
Cupertino 
Omningham 

Daly ~t:y 
Decoto 
Delhi .. 
Del Rey 
Dinuba 
Durham· 

Eldridge 
El,Granada 
El Nido. 
Exeter 
Fairfax 
Fa1rm~~d 
Farmersville 
Felton 
Five Points 
Fores.tville 
Fort'Ord. 
Fremont 
Gilroy. 
Graton 
Greenbrae 
Half Moon Bay 
Ramil ton Field: 
Hayward 
Healdsburg 
Hillsborough. 
Hillsdale 
Hollister 

, 

.Jamestown 

!\eyes 
Kingsburg 
Lemoore 
Lindsay 
Licgard. 

Livingston 
Los Altos 
Los Gatos 

, , .. 
Marilla. 
Marin City 
Marinwood. 
Menlo Park 
Merced 
Milbrae 
Mill Valley 
Milpitas 
Minturn'. . 
M:tramar: .' 
Mission San .Jose 
Montara 
Monterey· 
Moss .. Beach . 
MosS I.and1ng" 
Mountain View 
Morgan HilL 
Newark 
Orinda;' 
Orland 
Pach.eco 
Pacifica 
Pacific Grove 
Palo, Alto 
Paradise 
Parlier 
Pebble· Beach­
PetalUlXl&' 
Porterville 
PortolaV'alley 
Proje<:t City. 
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Zone 2. - Contd. 

Reef-Bluff 
Redding',' 
Redwood' '·City . 
,Rohnert Park' 
Ross'" 

,'-, , 

SalUas ' 
'San'·An.seJ.mo. " 
San':Drano' " 
San" Carlos. 
Saa.:'Frane:[seo 

. APPENDIX:S. 
page 5 of .s 

Zone Schedule" (Cont:1nued) '. 

Union> "C1:ty, 
, watsonVnle. 

, Willows/:" . 
W1ndsor~'" 
W1o:ton":, , 
Woodside-, " 

San,FranciSco "International Airport 
SanJ'ose, 
San, Juan, :Bautista' 
SaJiLeandro ' 
san,,' Martin, " 
San,"Mateo.:'·"" 
San ',Quent1n:, 

,San: Rafael' , 
Santa Clara' 
Santa"" Cruz; ',' " 
Saratoga: .. 

, Sausalito:, 
Seaside : ".' 
SebastopOl, 
Sonora::" 
Soquel' , " 
Sout:h'San· Francisco 
Stanford ',Uriiversity '. ' 
Sulmyv.ale'~ . , ' " 

'~~ '\., "', ~c .. • '. • 

TreaSure.Island' 
Ttlx-loek~'," ' 
Tw~:R8rte 

" , 
,,' 

, ' ... 

... ". 

.", 
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COMIlrtSSJ:ONER D. 'l/l'. BOLr,1ES, Concurring-in Part .'and· 

Dissenting .' iD. 'part' 

! concur with that part of the decision which grants 

Aero Speed rtIail Service authority to deviate £rom'.the' 

n:dn:im\l6.ll rates. However, I believe it is wrong-for' the. 

Commission to take the blanket deviation from capitol,. 
. . 

. , 
! 

. I 
, 
I 

Parcel Delivery, a company ..... 'hieh has had such a deviation' 
. , 

since 1949, and I dissent to that part of the,opixUon. 

The decision in J. $.' Aaronson '(1961) . S3 CPUC" 533 should 

not be lightly applied to divest:; capi~olof, long":~tand.in9' 

authority. 

San Francisco, Califomia 
October 23.,,1975 

, ' .' 

.. 
'. 

<: .' s;;s~.:i;:Q:::· 
D •. W ... BOLMES , 
Co~ssioner:' 

-,.-' 
.'" " "",\r . 

, ' 

I, .,.'-


